08m/16565/15

July 12)
RTI M

RTI Matter Time Bound

F.No. I-10/2/2014-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Development
Directorate of Printing
'B' Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

Dated:- July, 2015.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:- Information sought under RTI Act, 2005.

RTI application dated 18-06-2015 received from Shri J.Ramesh, Superintendent of Chennai received in this Directorate on 06-07-2015 is hereby transferred under section 6(3) of the RTI Act. It is requested that the information may be provided directly to the applicant under intimation to the undersigned and PSP Division.

Encl:- As Above.

liumath (K.K.Mathur) Assistant Director(CDN)

- 1. Deputy Director(A.1)&CPIO/Assistant Director(A.II) for Point No. 3,6,7, 8, 9, 10 and 11.
- 2. Controller (Publication), Deptt. of Publication, Civil Line, Delhi -110 054 for point No.1, 2, 4, 5 and 6.

Copy to:

- 1. Ms.S. Rukmani, Deputy Secretary(PSP) and CPIO with reference to their OM No.O-17034/1/2015-PSP-I dated 06-07-2015.
- 2. Shri J. Ramesh, Superintendent, Regional Stationary Depot, 63, College Road, Chennai 600 006.

(K.K.Mathur)

leumathen

Assistant Director(CDN)



No. O-17034/1/2015-PSP-I Government of India Ministry of Urban Development (PSP-I Division)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

6 | 7 | June, 2015 Date:

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005.

545/DOP 6/7/15

The undersigned is directed to transfer herewith under Section (3) of RTI Act, 2005, three online RTI Applications namely by Shri Shivam Awasthi, Agra Road, dated 15.06.2015; Shri Animesh Biswas, Howrah, dated 23.06.2015; and Shri J. Ramesh, Chennai, dated 18.06.2015 and also two online RTI Appeals by Shri Sadhan Kumar Mazumdar, Howrah, both dated 21.06.2015, and to say that since the matter in all these applications pertains to Directorate of Printing, information sought may directly be provided to the applicant under intimation to this Division.

DS (PSP) and CPIO

Tele, Fax #: 011-23061828

Encl:

A/a

The Director

Directorate of Printing

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Shri Shivam Awasthi, S/o Lt. Sh. Brahamdutt Awasthi, Saket Vihar Colony, Lane No. 2, Opp. Rathi Hospital, Sasni Gate, Agra Road - 202001.

2. Shri Animesh Biswas, Prasasta Sarddar Para, P.O. Prasasta, Andul Mouri, Howrah – 711302.

3. Shri J. Ramesh, Superintendent, Regional Stationary Depot, 63, College Road, Chennai – 600006.

4. Shri Sadhan Kumar Mazumdar, 2nd Floor, Gitanjali Apartment, Aru Para, GIP Colony, Howrah, Pin – 711112.

(S. Rukmani)

DS (PSP) and CPIO

Tele. Fax #: 011-23061828

BY SPEED POST/UNDER RTI ACT

From J Ramesh, Superintendent, Regional Stationery Depot, 63. College Road, Chennai-600 006

To Ms. Rukmani Deputy Secretary (PSP.II) &CPIO, PSP Division, M/oUrban Development, Room No.540-C, Nirman Bhavan, **NEW DELHI-110 108**

Sub: Furnishing of information under RTI Act - reg. Madam,

In accordance with provisions of RTI Act, I request you to supply the following information and certified copies of documents.

- 1. As per the orders of PSP Division Dy.No.62/US (PSP)/2015 dated 14.5.2015, the post of Supervisory Officers in Deptt. Of Publication, Delhi has been re-designated as "Superintendent/Supervisor". Kindly intimate:
 - a) The date from which the re-designation take's effect; and
 - b) The orders under which retrospective seniority was extended to the re-designated post of Superintendent/Supervisor in Deptt. Of Pub may be furnished along with the certified copy of the relevant DOPT orders
- Kindly intimate the existence of nomenclature in the combined name "Superintendent/Supervisor" in the existing Recruitment Rule for the post of AM(A)
 - Please provide the readable & certified copy of Rec. Rule for the post of AM (A) along with Gazette Notification containing CSR No. & date of notification etc. Also intimate the date of revival of Rec. Rule for the post of AM (A) in the past.
- 4. Please intimate the eligibility conditions for the post of Supervisory Officers in Deptt. Of 3 Publication for the post of AM(A) as per the existing Rec. Rule
- 5. Please intimate the total no. of officers available in the designation of Supervisors or a Superintendent in Deptt. Of Publication as on 28-04-2015 and as on 13-05-2015 and furnish their name.
- 6. Please intimate the compliance of DOPT O.M.No.20020/4/2010-Estt(D) dated 13.9.2012 while circulating the final inter-se-seniority as on 15.5.2015 among the Superintendents/ (now re-designated Officers /Hd.Clerks /Supervisory Superintendent/Supervisors) by the Dte of Ptg vide O.M.No.A.32014/03/2014/A.II dated 26/5/2015
- 7. The Dte. Of Ptg had convened DPC for selection of AM (A) post on 18.10.2012 and 26.07.2013. Please intimate the total no. of eligible Supervisory Officers in Deptt. Of Publication have been considered/empanelled for the post of AM (A) during these two DPC dates and intimate their names also.

- Please intimate whether the Dte. Of Ptg has maintained the inter-se-seniority which existed as on 29.08.2008 in terms of DOPT O.M.No.20020/4/2020-Estt (D) dated 13/9/2012 after merger of posts/scales in feeder grade(i.e. Superintendent/Accountant/Head Clerks) consequent on acceptance of 6th CPC. and Copy of the inter-se-servicing list varies existed as on 29.8.2008 may be supplied.
- 9. Please supply the certified copy of draft revised/amended Rec.Rule for the post of AM (A) which is sent to DOPT for approval.
- 10. Please intimate the name & designation of the Competent Authority who has power to redesignate the post of Supervisory Officer into Superintendent/Supervisor in PSP Departments and certified copy of the orders under which powers delegated may be supplied.
- 11. Please supply the certified copy of Dte.of Ptg, New Delhi Office Order No.17/03/2008-A.II(Pt) dated 30/06/2009 along with Annexure. I, II, and III.

Please find an enclosed IPO bearing No. 25F 6/8806 dated 18/6/15 for Rs.10/-(Rupees ten only) drawn in favour of the "Pay & Accounts Officer, Min. of Urban Development, New Delhi' for supply of information as requested above. Fees for supply of certified documents will be sent on receipt of communication. Details of Appellate Authority may be informed.

Encls: One IPO for Rs.10/-

Dated the 18th June, 2015

Yours faithfully,

O.



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA DEPAR EMENT OF PUBLICATION CIVIL LINES, DELHI 110 054.

Website: www.deptpub.gov.in

Email: acop-dep a nic.in (&) pub.dep(a nic.in TEL: 2381-7823/2381-9689 Fax: 2381-7846.

File No. O&M 16565/2015

Dated: 13th Aug., 2015

To.

Shri J. Ramesh. Superintendent, Regional Stationary Depot, 63. College Road. Chennai-6000006

Information under Right to Information Act, 2005.

Sir.

With reference to your RTL application dated 18/06/2015 received in this Department on 14:07:2015 from Directorate of Printing, the information regarding point no. 1, 2.4.5 and 6 is as under:-

- 1. (a) The information sought is not held in this Department as there never existed any post named as "Supervisory Officer" in Department of Publication.
 - (b) The information sought is not held in this Department.
- 2. Does not relate to this Department.
- 4. The information sought is not held in this Department.
- 5. The information sought in not specific.
- 6. The information sought is not held in this Department.

Yours faithfully

(G.D. Pandey)
Central Public Information Officer.

Copy to:

1. Assistant Director (CDN). Directorate of Printing, Ministry of Urban De Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Ms. Rukmani, Deputy Secretary (PSP) and CPIO with reference to their O.M. NO, O 17034/E2015-PSP/Ldated 06-07/2015.